# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/17/2003

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company		107/27/2005	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aladdin Manufacturing Corporation	
Street Address:	160 South Industrial Boulevard	
City:	Calhoun	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30701	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2457948	INFINITY

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)962-6771

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-885-3539

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Segeda T. Ranjeet 600 Peachtree Street NE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Bank of America Plaza - Suite 5200

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Segeda T. Ranjeet
Signature:	/str/

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003129 FRAME: 0017** 

900029055

Date:	07/27/2005	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=ALLADIN-MANUFAC-ASSIGN#page1 tif		

source=ALLADIN-MANUFAC-ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ALLADIN-MANUFAC-ASSIGN#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003129 FRAME: 0018

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUNC PRO TUNC

Whereas Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of North Carolina (the "Assignor"), located at 235 2nd Avenue N.W., Hickory, North Carolina 28603, was previously the owner of the trademark INFINITY and U.S. Registration No. 2,457,948 thereof;

Whereas Aladdin Manufacturing Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware (the "Assignee"), located and doing business at 160 South Industrial Boulevard, Calhoun, Georgia 30701, previously acquired an assignment of the INFINITY trademark, as part of a transfer of assets from Assignor to Assignee;

Whereas Assignor and Assignee desire to reduce to writing and memorialize the assignment of the INFINITY trademark nunc pro tunc effective on or about October 17, 2003;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has heretofore assigned, and hereby confirms, verifies and ratifies said assignment nunc pro tunc effective on or about October 17, 2003, unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said INFINITY trademark, together with the good will of the business symbolized thereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

300474.01 LIB: CHARLOTTEZ

REEL: 003129 FRAME: 0019

706-624-2483

Assignor Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company

By: J. Donald Coleman

Its: President and CEO

Assignee: Aladdin Manufacturing Corporation

Jelistor / Peuble (SEA

Its: VP | General Counsel

2

200474.01 LIB: CHARLOTTE2

TOTAL P.03

€.9

706-624-2483

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 07/27/2005